and before the building permits are physically issued. Now, I mentioned briefly that the 
Commission and the Evaluation Committee wanted more one bedrooms, less studios, and 
I wanted you to see from the residential building – the building to the north – it’s a two 
hundred and forty six thousand square foot (246,000 sq. ft.) building, ninety-seven feet 
(97 ft.), nine (9) stories, and I’ll address the issue of nine stories in a minute, two hundred 
and forty (240) residential units, fourteen thousand square feet (14,000 sq. ft.) of ground 
retail – retail that we required because we want to activate Andalusia Avenue. In terms of 
unit mixes now, we asked in the RFP eighty percent (80%) independent or congregate 
living, twenty percent (20%) assisted, those numbers play out here. So we would have 
forty eight (48) studios, one hundred and thirty-eight (138) one bedrooms; two bedrooms 
there’d be twenty-four for a total of two hundred and ten (210) on the congregate living 
side; and eight (8) studios, twenty three (23) one bedrooms, and interestingly four (4) two 
bedroom on the assisted. The way that the Palace has committed to develop this is that

[...]

So there are not lesser units or lesser offerings all because an increase of care is needed. 
So we’ve put down what the ranges are studios – remember they want them out of their 
living units and into the general areas and join a variety of public offerings. So studios, 
three hundred and seventy five feet (375) to four hundred and eighty three (483); one 
bedrooms, six twenty five (625) to eight forty two (842); and two bedrooms, about nine 

hundred and thirty five square feet (935 sq. ft.). So you have two hundred and forty six 
thousand square feet (246,000 sq. ft.); the total project is a ninety-seven million dollar 
($97,000,000) project; and your role in this is a very critical role, you are providing the 
land and your highest cost is opportunity cost. In our financial revenues in our 
negotiations we calculated those parking spaces today; how much money is the City 
getting, and we subtracted any future revenues from the Palace against those.  The 
parking garage as it is included in the lease agreement is five hundred and forty two (542) 
parking spaces. Three hundred and thirty seven (337) of those parking spaces are public 
replacement spaces required as a part of the RFP the MOU and the lease agreement. 
Kevin Kinney has done a fabulous job putting out defensible auditable parking standards 
even to the point where he addressed the lighting, and the candles, the lument in the 
garage so that that garage functions well for shoppers, for permit parkers that use it today, 
the whole garage will come down, a new garage will come up, and then the addition two 
hundred and five (205) spaces employees of the Palace, residents of the Palace, and I 
neglected to say a very important point that a revision in the new plan includes a porter 
cashier drop off on Andalusia Avenue, and complimentary valet parking for all residents 
of the Palace. So if they are driving in and they wish to leave their car in the very front 
entrance of the Palace, off the street into the porter cashier, they can do that and Palace 
staff will valet park that vehicle for them. The three hundred and thirty seven (337) 
spaces, remember you required they be City standards, City rates, same price, whether 
you are in a regular public garage or the Palace garage. There are probably four hundred 
(400) pages of agreements in front of you; two specific leases, one that deals with the

[...]

Community Development District for certain public infrastructure improvements. 
Through negotiations what we are proposing is that the City Commission allow the 
Palace for only that thee hundred and thirty seven (337) public parking spaces, not for the 
additional two hundred and five (205), that they carve out that -- three hundred and thirty 
seven spaces and they allow tax exempt financing to create those and run those three 
hundred and thirty seven spaces. Absolutely appropriate, because this is public 
replacement parking; this isn’t parking for their retailers zoning required parking.

[...]

process where the Circuit Court is saying: “Yes, this is legally appropriate, and in order” 
is important as a part of that Community Development District.  Why we want to do the 
CDD is in order to save money in the construction when the parking spaces are over 
twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000) a space. That is an eight point five million dollar 
($8.5M) if not more required contribution into the project. 

Commissioner Withers: What’s the collateral on that bond? 

Ms. Swanson Rivenback: Through the negotiations what came surfaced was that in

[...]

Community Development District bond reserves – if there are insufficient bond reserves 
to pay that, then the amount required up to thirteen million dollars ($13M) would be the 
City’s, but if that happened and those triggers came into play, then the City would move 
to own it all. We would get not only the three hundred and thirty seven (337) spaces, the 
total five hundred and twenty five (525) space garage, but the two hundred and forty 
thousand square foot (240,000 sq. ft.) residential building to the north. They don’t want 
that to happen.  We would prefer it not to happen, but this is a guarantee that both your 
Special Counsel, and that’s why we included it into the documentation, and your 
Financial Advisor has said this is minimal risk for the City.